

---

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

*IN RE: KENTUCKY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
Petitioner.*

---

United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky,  
Louisville Division, Case No. 3:22-cv-00168 (Hon. David J. Hale, J.)  
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Kentucky,  
Louisville Division, Adv. Pro. No. 13-03019 (Hon. Joan A. Lloyd, J.)

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Daniel R. Swetnam  
Tyson A. Crist  
ICE MILLER LLP  
250 West Street, Suite 700  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 462-2225; Fax: (614) 224-3568  
Daniel.Swetnam@icemiller.com  
Tyson.Crist@icemiller.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: April 26, 2023

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Petitioner, the Kentucky Employees Retirement System (“KERS”) states that it is not required to make this disclosure. The Board of Trustees of Kentucky Retirement Systems (the “Board”), which performs the sovereign function of administering KERS, is an “Agency” of the executive branch of state government and is part of the Finance and Administration Cabinet. K.R.S. §§ 11A.010(10), 12.020(II)(9)(m).<sup>1</sup> The Board and KERS are both arms of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. *See Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Ky. Ret. Sys.*, 396 S.W.3d 833, 837 (Ky. 2013).

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. Prior Appeals to and Opinions of this Court.....	5
C. The Proceedings After Remand .....	7
1. Remand to the Bankruptcy Court .....	7
2. Appeal from the Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling on Remand .....	11
3. Appeal from The Order Confirming Seven Counties’ Plan .....	12
D. Separate Notice of Appeal .....	16
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	17
A. Overview .....	17
B. Standard to Issue a Writ .....	17
1. No Other Adequate Means .....	20
2. Irreparable Damage or Prejudice .....	22
3. The Bankruptcy Court 2022 Memorandum-Opinion-Order is Clearly Erroneous as a Matter of Law and Circumvents this Court’s Mandate .....	24
C. Appeal of the District Court 2023 Memorandum and Opinion .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blay v. Young</i> , 509 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 58 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills</i> , 575 U.S. 496, 135 S.Ct. 1686, 191 L.Ed.2d 621 (2015) .....	28
<i>Card v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 620 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18
<i>Crider v. Dobbs (In re Crider)</i> , 205 F.3d 1339, No. 98-2376, 2000 WL 191823 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	29
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Kassover (In re Kassover)</i> , 343 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21, 29
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	30
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Am. Eng’g Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Harrington v. Mayer (In re Mayer)</i> , 28 F.4th 67 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	26
<i>Huntington Nat’l Bank v. Richardson (In re Cyberco Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 734 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 26
<i>In re Chimenti</i> , 79 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>In re Fed. Communications Comm’n</i> , 217 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re Fraschilla</i> , 235 B.R. 449 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Ivan Boesky Sec. Litig. (Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.)</i> , 957 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1992)).....	18
<i>In re King World Productions, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Perrigo Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20

<i>In re Prof'ls. Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Professional Sales Corp.</i> , 56 B.R. 753 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	30
<i>In re Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc. (Ky. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.)</i> , 511 B.R. 431 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Sutton</i> , 652 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Syncora Guarantee Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 67 B.R. 735 (W.D. Pa. 1986).....	30
<i>In re Wohleber</i> , 833 F. App'x 634 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Kowalski v. Boliker</i> , 893 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Ky. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 550 B.R. 741 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....	5
<i>Ky. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 580 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2019).....	5
<i>Ky. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 300 (6th Cir. July 20, 2020).....	passim
<i>Ky. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2018). 3, 5, 6	
<i>McClellan v. Young</i> , 421 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	19
<i>Nosik v. Singe</i> , 40 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Petition of U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 479 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau</i> , 825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 582, 205 L.Ed.2d 419 (2020) .....	16, 28
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Assn.</i> , 319 U.S. 21, 63 S.Ct. 938, 87 L.Ed. 1185 (1943) .....	18
<i>Schwartz v. Kujawa (In re Kujawa)</i> , 323 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Shapiro v. Woodberry (In re Woodberry)</i> , No. 21-1043, 2021 WL 6502178 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 2021).....	29
<i>Simon v. Amir (In re Amir)</i> , 436 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	26
<i>Smoot v. Fox</i> , 353 F.2d 830 (6th Cir. 1965) .....	17
<i>Sunshine Heifers, LLC v. Citizens First Bank (In re Purdy)</i> , 870 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	19

<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 807 F.2d 1315 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 786 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>Vause v. Capital Poly Bag, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 794 (1989) .....	30
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 425, 98 S.Ct. 702, 54 L.Ed.2d 659 (1978).....	19
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 169 F. App'x 976 (6th Cir. 2006) ...	26

## Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(27) .....	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 101(41) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 109(d) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	21, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	11, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 959(b) .....	1, 4, 5
K.R.S. § 61.645 .....	3
K.R.S. § 61.650 .....	3
K.R.S. § 61.675(3)(b).....	8, 10, 31

## Other Authorities

105 K.A.R. 1:140 .....	3
Edward H. Cooper (Wright & Miller), 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478.3— Law of the Case—Mandate Rule (2d ed. Apr. 2021).....	18
